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President Anthony E. Munroe’s 
June 23, 2017, statement 
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EXHIBIT 2 
 

First request for records, 
July 13, 2017 
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Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 

Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org> Thu, Jul 13, 2017 at 4:43 PM
To: recordscustodian@essex.edu

Hello, 

Please see the attached PDF for a request pursuant to the Open Public Records Act (P.L 2001, s.404). Please don't
hesitate to contact me if I can be of any assistance in narrowing or interpreting these requests

­­  
Sarah McLaughlin
Senior Program Officer, Individual Rights Defense Program and Social Media Manager 
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) 
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Ph: 215­717­3473 Fax: 215­717­3440 
sarah@thefire.org
@sarahemclaugh

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged. Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message.   

20170713164149901.pdf 
125K
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EXHIBIT 3 
 

Second request for records, 
July 31, 2017 
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Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 

Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org> Mon, Jul 31, 2017 at 10:57 AM
To: recordscustodian@essex.edu

To Whom It May Concern:

I sent the below request pursuant to New Jersey's Open Public Records Act (OPRA) on July 13, 2017. Under the OPRA, a
written response must be made within seven business days of the request. Essex County College's response would have
therefore been due on or about July 21, 2017.

To date, I have received no response. 

Does Essex County College intend to respond to this request? If so, please let me know when I can expect a response. In
the absence of a response, I will assume that Essex does not intend to issue a response and has constructively denied
access to the records sought.

Best,

On Thu, Jul 13, 2017 at 4:43 PM, Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org> wrote: 
Hello, 
 
Please see the attached PDF for a request pursuant to the Open Public Records Act (P.L 2001, s.404). Please don't
hesitate to contact me if I can be of any assistance in narrowing or interpreting these requests
 
 
­­  
Sarah McLaughlin
Senior Program Officer, Individual Rights Defense Program and Social Media Manager 
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) 
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Ph: 215­717­3473 Fax: 215­717­3440 
sarah@thefire.org
@sarahemclaugh
 
This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged. Unless you are the addressee (or
authorized to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or
information contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please
advise the sender and delete this message.   

­­  
Sarah McLaughlin
Senior Program Officer, Individual Rights Defense Program and Social Media Manager 
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) 
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Ph: 215­717­3473 Fax: 215­717­3440 
sarah@thefire.org
@sarahemclaugh

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged. Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message.   
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EXHIBIT 4 
 

August 4, 2017, letter 
from Marieke Tuthill Beck-Coon 

to Essex County College 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

FIRE Letter of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Constructive Denial of OPRA Request 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org> Fri, Aug 4, 2017 at 1:16 PM
To: recordscustodian@essex.edu
Cc: munroe@essex.edu, jtolliver@essex.edu

To Whom it May Concern: 
Attached please find a letter from the Foundation for Individual Rights in Education regarding the constructive denial of an
OPRA request submitted on July 13, 2017. Also attached are a copy of the records request at issue and subsequent
correspondence sent to this office regarding the request. 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 
Sincerely, 
­­  
Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon
Director of Litigation  
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
tel: 215­717­3473
fax: 215­717­3440
thefire.org

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message. 

3 attachments

FIRE Letter to Essex County College, August 2017.pdf 
178K

FIRE 7.13.17 OPRA Request.pdf 
125K

FIRE OPRA 2 request .pdf 
148K
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August 4, 2017 
 
Records Custodian 
Essex County College 
303 University Avenue 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Sent via U.S. Mail and Electronic Mail (recordscustodian@essex.edu) 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Pursuant to the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (“OPRA”; N.J. Stat. § 47:1A-1 et seq.), the Foundation 
for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) has twice submitted requests for records relevant to a June 23 
statement by President Anthony E. Munroe regarding Professor Lisa Durden’s June 6 appearance on Fox 
News. Those requests, dated July 13 and July 31, are attached.  
 
Essex County College has failed to respond to our requests. Per law, failure to respond serves as a 
constructive denial of our request. Because the records requested do not plausibly fall within any statutory 
exception, this denial is in error. We ask that you immediately correct this error and provide all records 
responsive to our requests.1 
 
Thank you for your immediate attention to our concerns. We request a response to this letter and/or 
responsive records by August 11, 2017. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Marieke Tuthill Beck-Coon 
Director of Litigation 
 
Encl. 
 
cc:  
President Anthony E. Munroe 
Joy Tolliver, Esq., General Counsel 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
1 We reiterate that our requests should in no way be construed to include a review or search of email accounts, websites, or 
other forms of data or document retention that are controlled by students, alumni, or faculty members, nor by governmental 
or advisory bodies controlled by the same. Your search should be limited to documents held by the administration of Essex 
County College and/or its staff members. Additionally, we reiterate our request for a fee waiver. The instant topic concerns a 
matter of public controversy, and the institution believed the matter necessitated a public statement from the president. 
FIRE is a nonprofit organization that seeks the records for a non-commercial purpose—namely, the dissemination of 
information concerning government affairs. 
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Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 

Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org> Mon, Jul 31, 2017 at 10:57 AM
To: recordscustodian@essex.edu

To Whom It May Concern:

I sent the below request pursuant to New Jersey's Open Public Records Act (OPRA) on July 13, 2017. Under the OPRA, a
written response must be made within seven business days of the request. Essex County College's response would have
therefore been due on or about July 21, 2017.

To date, I have received no response. 

Does Essex County College intend to respond to this request? If so, please let me know when I can expect a response. In
the absence of a response, I will assume that Essex does not intend to issue a response and has constructively denied
access to the records sought.

Best,
[Quoted text hidden]
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EXHIBIT 5 
 

Emails exchanged on 
August 14 and 21, 2017 
(first extension request) 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 7/12/17 ­ FIRE 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org> Mon, Aug 21, 2017 at 1:41 PM
To: Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu>
Cc: "sarah@thefire.org" <sarah@thefire.org>, "Tolliver, Joy" <jtolliver@essex.edu>, "Jack, Syrion A" <sjack1@essex.edu>

Dear Ms. Bridgett,

We agree to your requested extension of time until Friday, September 15 to respond to our OPRA request. Thank you for
your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
­­  
Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon
Director of Litigation  
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
tel: 215­717­3473
fax: 215­717­3440
thefire.org

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message. 

On Mon, Aug 14, 2017 at 1:26 PM, Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> wrote: 

 

August 14, 2017

 

Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon

Director of Li�ga�on 

Email: marieke@thefire.org

 

Sarah E. McLaughin

Email: sarah@thefire.org

 

Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)

510 Walnut St., Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106
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Phone: (215) 717­3473

 

 

Good A�ernoon:

 

Essex County College and the official Records Custodian, Karen Bridge�, are in receipt of your Open Public Records
Act (OPRA) request dated Jul. 12, 2017, and the “Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request” email dated August 4, 2017.
Responses to your request are provided below:

 

 

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which Munroe’s
statement refers.

Extension  requested,  the  College must  gather  and  review  communica�on  records  to  determine whether
such communica�ons are responsive to your request. Given the College’s resources, the College will require
at least twenty (20) business days of �me to review the records, and therefore, cannot respond within the
�me you have consented without substan�ally disrup�ng the College’s opera�ons. The College would like to
reach  a  reasonable  resolu�on  as  soon  as  possible.  If  you  are  interested  in  discussing  a  reasonable
resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.

 

2. Any dra� versions of the June 23, 2017 statement.

Requested  records  are  exempt  from  OPRA  disclosure  per  N.J.S.A.  47:1A‐1.1(1),  “Inter‐agency  or  intra‐‐
agency  advisory,  consulta�ve  or  delibera�ve  material  (Note:  generally  refers  to  dra�  documents  or
documents used in a delibera�ve process.)”

 

3. Any records rela�ng to or reflec�ng efforts to prepare the June 23, 2017 statement.

Requested  records  are  exempt  from  OPRA  disclosure  per  N.J.S.A.  47:1A‐1.1(1),  “Inter‐agency  or  intra‐‐
agency  advisory,  consulta�ve  or  delibera�ve  material  (Note:  generally  refers  to  dra�  documents  or
documents used in a delibera�ve process.)”

 

4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex
employee or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty. (In
other words, this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks
correspondence to or from non‐faculty employees.)

Extension  requested,  the  College must  gather  and  review  communica�on  records  to  determine whether
such communica�ons are responsive to your request. Given the College’s resources, the College will require
at least twenty (20) business days of �me to review the records, and therefore, cannot respond within the
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�me you have consented without substan�ally disrup�ng the College’s opera�ons. The College would like to
reach  a  reasonable  resolu�on  as  soon  as  possible.  If  you  are  interested  in  discussing  a  reasonable
resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.

 

 

During  the  summer,  the  College  is  closed  on  Fridays  through  to  September  1,  2017.  As  such,  the  College  is
reques�ng an extension of twenty (20) business days to Friday, September 15, 2017, to respond to items (1) and
(4) of the OPRA request. The College would like to reach a reasonable resolu�on as soon as possible. If you are
interested in discussing a reasonable resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.

 

OPRA allows custodians  to  seek extensions of �me pursuant  to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.    Specifically, OPRA states  that,
“the requestor shall be advised by the custodian when the record can be made available. If the record is not made
available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”

 

Your request for a “fee waiver” shall not be granted. You will be assessed the cost associated with the duplica�on
of records as prescribed by law. You will be no�fied if the total cost is an�cipated to exceed the maximum $40.00
authorized by you in the OPRA request.

 

If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business days
required by law, you have a right to challenge the decision by Essex County College to deny access. At your op�on,
you may either ins�tute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with the Government
Records Council (GRC) by comple�ng the Denial of Access Complaint Form.  You may contact the GRC by toll‐free
telephone at 866­850­0511, by mail at P.O. Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e‐mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at
their  web  site  at www.state.nj.us/grc.  The  GRC  can  also  answer  other  ques�ons  about  the  law.    All  ques�ons
regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in your County.

 

Sincerely,

 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu
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From: Recordscustodian 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2017 4:53 PM 
To: Bridge�, Karen 
Subject: FW: FIRE Le�er of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request

 

 

 

From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2017 1:17 PM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: Munroe, Anthony; Tolliver, Joy 
Subject: FIRE Le�er of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request

 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Attached please find a letter from the Foundation for Individual Rights in Education regarding the constructive denial of
an OPRA request submitted on July 13, 2017. Also attached are a copy of the records request at issue and subsequent
correspondence sent to this office regarding the request. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
­­

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the
sender and delete this message. 
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Emails exchanged on 
September 13 and 14, 2017 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 7/12/17 ­ FIRE ­­ Extension Requested 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org> Thu, Sep 14, 2017 at 9:27 AM
To: Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu>
Cc: "sarah@thefire.org" <sarah@thefire.org>, "Tolliver, Joy" <jtolliver@essex.edu>, "Jack, Syrion A" <sjack1@essex.edu>

Dear Ms. Bridgett,

We agree to your requested extension of time until Friday, September 29 to respond to our OPRA request. Thank you for
your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

­­  

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon
Director of Litigation  
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
tel: 215­717­3473
fax: 215­717­3440
thefire.org

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message. 

 

On Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 7:30 PM, Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> wrote: 

 
September 20, 2017
 
Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon
Director of Li�ga�on 
Email: marieke@thefire.org
 
Sarah E. McLaughin
Email: sarah@thefire.org
 
Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)
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510 Walnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Phone: (215) 717­3473
 
Hello:
 
Essex  County  College  and  the  official  Records  Custodian,  Karen  Bridge�,  received  your Open  Public  Records  Act
(OPRA)  request  on  Jul.  12,  2017,  and  the  “Construc�ve  Denial  of  OPRA  Request”  email  on  August  4,  2017.  On
August  14,  2017  an  extension  was  requested  and  subsequently  granted  on  August  21,  2017.  The  College  is
reques�ng an addi�onal extension of �me to Friday, September 29, 2017 for the following request(s):
 
 

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which Munroe’s
statement refers.

 
4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex
employee or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty. (In
other words, this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks
correspondence to or from non‐faculty employees.)

 
 
Due to the volume of to be researched and reviewed, the College would  like to reach a reasonable resolu�on as
soon as possible. If you are interested in discussing a reasonable resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your
earliest convenience.
 
OPRA allows custodians  to  seek extensions of �me pursuant  to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.    Specifically, OPRA states  that,
“the requestor shall be advised by the custodian when the record can be made available. If the record is not made
available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”
 
If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business days
required by law, you have a right to challenge the decision by Essex County College to deny access. At your op�on,
you may either ins�tute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with the Government
Records Council (GRC) by comple�ng the Denial of Access Complaint Form.  You may contact the GRC by toll‐free
telephone at 866­850­0511, by mail at P.O. Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e‐mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at
their  web  site  at www.state.nj.us/grc.  The  GRC  can  also  answer  other  ques�ons  about  the  law.    All  ques�ons
regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in your County.
 
Sincerely,
 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave
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Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu

 

 

From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 1:42 PM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: sarah@thefire.org; Tolliver, Joy; Jack, Syrion A 
Subject: Re: OPRA Request 7/12/17 ‐ FIRE

 

Dear Ms. Bridgett,

 

We agree to your requested extension of time until Friday, September 15 to respond to our OPRA request. Thank you for
your attention to this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

­­ 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the
sender and delete this message. 

 

On Mon, Aug 14, 2017 at 1:26 PM, Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> wrote:

 

August 14, 2017
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Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon

Director of Li�ga�on 

Email: marieke@thefire.org

 

Sarah E. McLaughin

Email: sarah@thefire.org

 

Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)

510 Walnut St., Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Phone: (215) 717­3473

 

 

Good A�ernoon:

 

Essex  County  College  and  the  official  Records  Custodian,  Karen  Bridge�,  are  in  receipt  of  your  Open  Public
Records Act  (OPRA)  request  dated  Jul.  12,  2017,  and  the  “Construc�ve Denial  of OPRA Request”  email  dated
August 4, 2017. Responses to your request are provided below:

 

 

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which
Munroe’s statement refers.

Extension requested, the College must gather and review communica�on records to determine whether
such  communica�ons  are  responsive  to  your  request.  Given  the  College’s  resources,  the  College  will
require at least twenty (20) business days of �me to review the records, and therefore, cannot respond
within the �me you have consented without substan�ally disrup�ng the College’s opera�ons. The College
would  like  to  reach  a  reasonable  resolu�on  as  soon  as  possible.  If  you  are  interested  in  discussing  a
reasonable resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.

 

2. Any dra� versions of the June 23, 2017 statement.

Requested records  are  exempt  from OPRA disclosure per N.J.S.A.  47:1A‐1.1(1),  “Inter‐agency or  intra‐‐
agency  advisory,  consulta�ve  or  delibera�ve  material  (Note:  generally  refers  to  dra�  documents  or
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documents used in a delibera�ve process.)”

 

3. Any records rela�ng to or reflec�ng efforts to prepare the June 23, 2017 statement.

Requested records  are  exempt  from OPRA disclosure per N.J.S.A.  47:1A‐1.1(1),  “Inter‐agency or  intra‐‐
agency  advisory,  consulta�ve  or  delibera�ve  material  (Note:  generally  refers  to  dra�  documents  or
documents used in a delibera�ve process.)”

 

4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex
employee or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty.
(In other words, this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks
correspondence to or from non‐faculty employees.)

Extension requested, the College must gather and review communica�on records to determine whether
such  communica�ons  are  responsive  to  your  request.  Given  the  College’s  resources,  the  College  will
require at least twenty (20) business days of �me to review the records, and therefore, cannot respond
within the �me you have consented without substan�ally disrup�ng the College’s opera�ons. The College
would  like  to  reach  a  reasonable  resolu�on  as  soon  as  possible.  If  you  are  interested  in  discussing  a
reasonable resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.

 

 

During  the  summer,  the College  is  closed on  Fridays  through  to  September  1,  2017. As  such,  the College  is
reques�ng an extension of twenty (20) business days to Friday, September 15, 2017, to respond to items (1)
and (4) of the OPRA request. The College would  like to reach a reasonable resolu�on as soon as possible.  If
you  are  interested  in  discussing  a  reasonable  resolu�on,  please  contact  the  undersigned  at  your  earliest
convenience.

 

OPRA allows custodians to seek extensions of �me pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.  Specifically, OPRA states that,
“the  requestor  shall  be advised by  the  custodian when  the  record  can be made available.  If  the  record  is not
made available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”

 

Your  request  for  a  “fee  waiver”  shall  not  be  granted.  You  will  be  assessed  the  cost  associated  with  the
duplica�on of records as prescribed by  law. You will be no�fied if the total cost  is an�cipated to exceed the
maximum $40.00 authorized by you in the OPRA request.

 

If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business days
required  by  law,  you  have  a  right  to  challenge  the  decision  by  Essex  County  College  to  deny  access.  At  your
op�on, you may either  ins�tute a proceeding  in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with the
Government Records Council  (GRC) by comple�ng the Denial of Access Complaint Form.   You may contact  the
GRC  by  toll‐free  telephone  at  866­850­0511,  by  mail  at  P.O.  Box  819,  Trenton,  NJ,  08625,  by  e‐mail  at
grc@dca.state.nj.us,  or  at  their web  site  at www.state.nj.us/grc.  The GRC  can  also  answer other ques�ons
about the law.  All ques�ons regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in
your County.
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Sincerely,

 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu

 

 

From: Recordscustodian 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2017 4:53 PM 
To: Bridge�, Karen 
Subject: FW: FIRE Le�er of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request

 

 

 

From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2017 1:17 PM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: Munroe, Anthony; Tolliver, Joy 
Subject: FIRE Le�er of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request

 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Attached please find a letter from the Foundation for Individual Rights in Education regarding the constructive denial
of an OPRA request submitted on July 13, 2017. Also attached are a copy of the records request at issue and
subsequent correspondence sent to this office regarding the request. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
­­

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106
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tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or
authorized to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message
or information contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please
advise the sender and delete this message. 
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Emails exchanged on 
September 29 and October 3, 2017 

(third extension request) 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 7/12/17 ­ FIRE ­­ Extension Requested 

Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> Tue, Oct 3, 2017 at 4:31 PM
To: Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>
Cc: "sarah@thefire.org" <sarah@thefire.org>, "Tolliver, Joy" <jtolliver@essex.edu>, "Jack, Syrion A" <sjack1@essex.edu>

Hello Ms. Tuthill Beck‐Coon –

 

The  College  acknowledges  your  consent  to  its  extension  request  to  Friday,  October  20,  2017  for  the  following
request(s):

 
1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which Munroe’s
statement refers.

 
4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex employee
or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty. (In other words,
this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks correspondence to or from
non‐faculty employees.) 

 

Regards,

 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu
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From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2017 11:26 AM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: sarah@thefire.org; Tolliver, Joy; Jack, Syrion A 
Subject: Re: OPRA Request 7/12/17 ‐ FIRE ‐‐ Extension Requested

 

Dear Ms. Bridgett,

 

We agree to Essex's requested extension of time until Friday, October 20, 2017, to respond to our OPRA request. However,
this is the third extension granted to Essex for these records, not including Essex's failure to initially respond to the request.
The first request was made on July 12, 2017, and this extension will have allowed over three months for the requested
records to be reviewed and produced. N.J.S.A. 47:1A­5.i requires that access "shall be grant[ed...] as soon as possible, but
not later than seven business days after receiving the request, provided that the record is currently available and not in
storage or archived."

 

An extension to October 20 represents the passage of 100 days' time between request and production. Accordingly, we
will not grant additional extensions of time to respond beyond October 20, and expect that a complete production will be
made on or before the close of business on that date.

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

 

Sincerely,

­­ 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message. 

 

 

On Fri, Sep 29, 2017 at 5:14 PM, Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> wrote:
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September 29, 2017
 
Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon
Director of Li�ga�on 
Email: marieke@thefire.org
 
Sarah E. McLaughin
Email: sarah@thefire.org
 
Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)
510 Walnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Phone: (215) 717­3473
 
Hello:
 
Essex County College  and  the official  Records Custodian,  Karen Bridge�,  received  your Open Public  Records Act
(OPRA)  request  on  Jul.  12,  2017,  and  the  “Construc�ve Denial  of  OPRA  Request”  email  on  August  4,  2017. On
August 14, 2017 an extension was  requested and  subsequently  granted on August 21, 2017 and September 14,
2017.  The  College  is  reques�ng  an  addi�onal  extension  of  �me  to  Friday,  October  20,  2017  for  the  following
request(s):
 
 

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which Munroe’s
statement refers.

 

4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex
employee or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty. (In
other words, this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks
correspondence to or from non‐faculty employees.)

 
 
Due  to  the  volume  of  records  to  be  researched  and  reviewed,  the  College  requires  addi�onal  �me.  If  you  are
interested in discussing a reasonable resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.
 
OPRA allows custodians  to seek extensions of �me pursuant  to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.   Specifically, OPRA states  that,
“the requestor shall be advised by the custodian when the record can be made available. If the record is not made
available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”
 
If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business days
required by law, you have a right to challenge the decision by Essex County College to deny access. At your op�on,
you may either ins�tute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with the Government
Records Council (GRC) by comple�ng the Denial of Access Complaint Form.  You may contact the GRC by toll‐free
telephone at 866­850­0511, by mail at P.O. Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e‐mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at
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their web  site  at www.state.nj.us/grc.  The  GRC  can  also  answer  other  ques�ons  about  the  law.    All  ques�ons
regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in your County.
 
Sincerely,
 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu

 

 

From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2017 9:28 AM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: sarah@thefire.org; Tolliver, Joy; Jack, Syrion A 
Subject: Re: OPRA Request 7/12/17 ‐ FIRE ‐‐ Extension Requested

 

Dear Ms. Bridgett,

 

We agree to your requested extension of time until Friday, September 29 to respond to our OPRA request. Thank you
for your attention to this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

­­ 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

ESX-L-000067-18   01/03/2018 4:48:50 PM  Pg 5 of 12 Trans ID: LCV201818288 

http://www.state.nj.us/grc
https://maps.google.com/?q=303+University+Ave%0D+%0D+Newark,+NJ+07102&entry=gmail&source=g
tel:(973)%20877-3461
tel:(973)%20877-3409
mailto:recordscustodian@essex.edu
mailto:marieke@thefire.org
mailto:sarah@thefire.org
https://maps.google.com/?q=510+Walnut+Street,+Suite+1250%0D+%0D+%0D+Philadelphia,+PA+19106&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=510+Walnut+Street,+Suite+1250%0D+%0D+%0D+Philadelphia,+PA+19106&entry=gmail&source=g
tel:(215)%20717-3473
tel:(215)%20717-3440
http://thefire.org/


1/3/2018 Foundation for Individual Rights in Education Mail - OPRA Request 7/12/17 - FIRE -- Extension Requested

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=58b359b39b&jsver=1QCYKmIiAi4.en.&view=pt&msg=15ee3efb991bcd9e&cat=Cases%2FEssex%20County%20Com… 5/11

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or
authorized to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or
information contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please
advise the sender and delete this message. 

 

 

 

 

On Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 7:30 PM, Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> wrote:

 
September 20, 2017
 
Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon
Director of Li�ga�on 
Email: marieke@thefire.org
 
Sarah E. McLaughin
Email: sarah@thefire.org
 
Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)
510 Walnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Phone: (215) 717­3473
 
Hello:
 
Essex County College and the official Records Custodian, Karen Bridge�, received your Open Public Records Act
(OPRA) request on Jul. 12, 2017, and the “Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request” email on August 4, 2017. On
August  14,  2017  an  extension  was  requested  and  subsequently  granted  on  August  21,  2017.  The  College  is
reques�ng an addi�onal extension of �me to Friday, September 29, 2017 for the following request(s):
 
 

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which
Munroe’s statement refers.

 

4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex
employee or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty.
(In other words, this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks
correspondence to or from non‐faculty employees.)
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Due to the volume of to be researched and reviewed, the College would like to reach a reasonable resolu�on as
soon as possible. If you are interested in discussing a reasonable resolu�on, please contact the undersigned at
your earliest convenience.
 
OPRA allows custodians to seek extensions of �me pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.  Specifically, OPRA states that,
“the  requestor  shall be advised by  the custodian when  the  record can be made available.  If  the  record  is not
made available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”
 
If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business days
required  by  law,  you  have  a  right  to  challenge  the  decision  by  Essex  County  College  to  deny  access.  At  your
op�on, you may either  ins�tute a proceeding  in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with the
Government Records Council  (GRC) by comple�ng the Denial of Access Complaint Form.   You may contact the
GRC  by  toll‐free  telephone  at  866­850­0511,  by  mail  at  P.O.  Box  819,  Trenton,  NJ,  08625,  by  e‐mail  at
grc@dca.state.nj.us,  or  at  their web  site at www.state.nj.us/grc.  The GRC can also answer other ques�ons
about the law.  All ques�ons regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in
your County.
 
Sincerely,
 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu

 

 

From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 1:42 PM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: sarah@thefire.org; Tolliver, Joy; Jack, Syrion A 
Subject: Re: OPRA Request 7/12/17 ‐ FIRE

 

Dear Ms. Bridgett,

 

We agree to your requested extension of time until Friday, September 15 to respond to our OPRA request. Thank you
for your attention to this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

­­ 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or
authorized to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message
or information contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please
advise the sender and delete this message. 

 

On Mon, Aug 14, 2017 at 1:26 PM, Recordscustodian <recordscustodian@essex.edu> wrote:

 

August 14, 2017

 

Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon

Director of Li�ga�on 

Email: marieke@thefire.org

 

Sarah E. McLaughin

Email: sarah@thefire.org

 

Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)

510 Walnut St., Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Phone: (215) 717­3473

 

 

Good A�ernoon:
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Essex County College and  the official Records Custodian, Karen Bridge�, are  in  receipt of your Open Public
Records Act (OPRA) request dated Jul. 12, 2017, and the “Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request” email dated
August 4, 2017. Responses to your request are provided below:

 

 

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which
Munroe’s statement refers.

Extension  requested,  the  College  must  gather  and  review  communica�on  records  to  determine
whether  such  communica�ons  are  responsive  to  your  request.  Given  the  College’s  resources,  the
College will  require at  least  twenty  (20) business days of �me to  review the  records, and  therefore,
cannot  respond  within  the  �me  you  have  consented  without  substan�ally  disrup�ng  the  College’s
opera�ons.  The  College would  like  to  reach  a  reasonable  resolu�on as  soon  as  possible.  If  you  are
interested  in  discussing  a  reasonable  resolu�on,  please  contact  the  undersigned  at  your  earliest
convenience.

 

2. Any dra� versions of the June 23, 2017 statement.

Requested records are exempt from OPRA disclosure per N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐1.1(1), “Inter‐agency or intra‐‐
agency advisory,  consulta�ve or  delibera�ve material  (Note:  generally  refers  to dra� documents  or
documents used in a delibera�ve process.)”

 

3. Any records rela�ng to or reflec�ng efforts to prepare the June 23, 2017 statement.

Requested records are exempt from OPRA disclosure per N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐1.1(1), “Inter‐agency or intra‐‐
agency advisory,  consulta�ve or  delibera�ve material  (Note:  generally  refers  to dra� documents  or
documents used in a delibera�ve process.)”

 

4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex
employee or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s
faculty. (In other words, this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead
seeks correspondence to or from non‐faculty employees.)

Extension  requested,  the  College  must  gather  and  review  communica�on  records  to  determine
whether  such  communica�ons  are  responsive  to  your  request.  Given  the  College’s  resources,  the
College will  require at  least  twenty  (20) business days of �me to  review the  records, and  therefore,
cannot  respond  within  the  �me  you  have  consented  without  substan�ally  disrup�ng  the  College’s
opera�ons.  The  College would  like  to  reach  a  reasonable  resolu�on as  soon  as  possible.  If  you  are
interested  in  discussing  a  reasonable  resolu�on,  please  contact  the  undersigned  at  your  earliest
convenience.
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During the summer, the College is closed on Fridays through to September 1, 2017. As such, the College is
reques�ng an extension of twenty (20) business days to Friday, September 15, 2017, to respond to items (1)
and (4) of the OPRA request. The College would like to reach a reasonable resolu�on as soon as possible. If
you are  interested  in discussing a  reasonable  resolu�on, please  contact  the undersigned at  your earliest
convenience.

 

OPRA allows custodians  to seek extensions of �me pursuant  to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.    Specifically, OPRA states
that, “the requestor shall be advised by the custodian when the record can be made available. If the record is
not made available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”

 

Your  request  for  a  “fee waiver”  shall  not  be  granted.  You will  be  assessed  the  cost  associated with  the
duplica�on of records as prescribed by law. You will be no�fied if the total cost is an�cipated to exceed the
maximum $40.00 authorized by you in the OPRA request.

 

If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business
days required by  law, you have a right to challenge the decision by Essex County College to deny access. At
your op�on, you may either ins�tute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with
the Government Records Council (GRC) by comple�ng the Denial of Access Complaint Form.  You may contact
the GRC by  toll‐free  telephone at 866­850­0511, by mail at P.O. Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e‐mail at
grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at their web site at www.state.nj.us/grc. The GRC can also answer other ques�ons
about the law.  All ques�ons regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk
in your County.

 

Sincerely,

 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu

 

 

From: Recordscustodian 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2017 4:53 PM 
To: Bridge�, Karen 
Subject: FW: FIRE Le�er of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request
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From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2017 1:17 PM 
To: Recordscustodian 
Cc: Munroe, Anthony; Tolliver, Joy 
Subject: FIRE Le�er of Aug., 4, 2017, re: Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request

 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Attached please find a letter from the Foundation for Individual Rights in Education regarding the constructive
denial of an OPRA request submitted on July 13, 2017. Also attached are a copy of the records request at issue
and subsequent correspondence sent to this office regarding the request. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
­­

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440

thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or
authorized to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this
message or information contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in
error, please advise the sender and delete this message. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

image002.png 
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EXHIBIT 8 
 

Third request for records, 
October 11, 2017 
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Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 

Sarah McLaughlin <sarah@thefire.org> Wed, Oct 11, 2017 at 3:57 PM
To: recordscustodian@essex.edu
Bcc: Adam Steinbaugh <adam@thefire.org>

Hello, 

Please see the attached PDF for a request pursuant to the Open Public Records Act (P.L 2001, s.404). Please don't
hesitate to contact me if I can be of any assistance in narrowing or interpreting these requests. 

­­  
Sarah McLaughlin
Senior Program Officer, Individual Rights Defense Program and Social Media Manager 
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) 
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Ph: 215­717­3473 Fax: 215­717­3440 
sarah@thefire.org
@sarahemclaugh

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged. Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message.   

OPRA Request.pdf 
116K
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EXHIBIT 9 
 

Email from Bridgett on 
October 20, 2017 

(fourth extension request) 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

OPRA Request 7/12/17 ­ FIRE ­­ Extension Requested 

Bridgett, Karen <bridgett@essex.edu> Fri, Oct 20, 2017 at 6:25 PM
To: "marieke@thefire.org" <marieke@thefire.org>, "sarah@thefire.org" <sarah@thefire.org>
Cc: "Tolliver, Joy" <jtolliver@essex.edu>, "Jack, Syrion A" <sjack1@essex.edu>

 
October 20, 2017
 
Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon
Director of Li�ga�on 
Email: marieke@thefire.org
 
Sarah E. McLaughin
Email: sarah@thefire.org
 
Founda�on for Individual Rights in Educa�on (FIRE)
510 Walnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Phone: (215) 717­3473
 
Hello:
 
Essex  County  College  and  the  official  Records  Custodian,  Karen  Bridge�,  received  your  Open  Public  Records  Act
(OPRA) request on Jul. 12, 2017, and the “Construc�ve Denial of OPRA Request” email on August 4, 2017. Extension
of �me were requested, and subsequently granted, on August 14, 2017, August 21, 2017, September 14, 2017 and
September 29, 2017. The College  is  reques�ng an addi�onal extension of �me  to Friday, October 27, 2017  for  the
following request(s):
  

1. In President Anthony E. Munroe’s June 23, 2017 statement, he asserted: “The College was immediately
inundated with feedback from students, faculty and prospec�ve students and their families expressing
frustra�on, concern and even fear that the views expressed by a College employee (with influence over
students) would nega�vely impact their experience on the campus.” Please provide any and all records
comprising, reflec�ng, or referencing these communica�ons, expressions, or “feedback” to which Munroe’s
statement refers.

4. Any emails or communica�ons (or other records) sent or received between June 5 and June 9, 2017,
referencing Durden, which emails or communica�ons were sent or received by Munroe or any Essex employee
or officer, excluding any records whose only sender or recipient is a member of Essex’s faculty. (In other words,
this request does not seek faculty members’ correspondence, but instead seeks correspondence to or from
non‐faculty employees.)

 
Due to the volume of records to be researched and reviewed, the College requires addi�onal �me.  If you have any
concerns regarding this request for an extension of �me, you may contact the college’s General Counsel, Joy Tolliver.
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She can be reached via email at jtolliver@essex.edu or phone at (973) 877­3260.
 
OPRA allows custodians to seek extensions of �me pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A‐5.i.  Specifically, OPRA states that, “the
requestor  shall  be  advised  by  the  custodian  when  the  record  can  be  made  available.  If  the  record  is  not  made
available by that �me, access shall be deemed denied.”
 
If  your  request  for  access  to  a  government  record  has  been denied  or  unfilled within  the  seven  (7)  business  days
required by law, you have a right to challenge the decision by Essex County College to deny access. At your op�on, you
may  either  ins�tute  a  proceeding  in  the  Superior  Court  of  New  Jersey  or  file  a  complaint  with  the  Government
Records Council  (GRC) by  comple�ng  the Denial  of Access Complaint  Form.    You may  contact  the GRC by  toll‐free
telephone at 866­850­0511, by mail at P.O. Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e‐mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at
their  web  site  at www.state.nj.us/grc.  The  GRC  can  also  answer  other  ques�ons  about  the  law.    All  ques�ons
regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in your County.
 
Sincerely,
 

 

KAREN BRIDGETT

Associate Director 
Human Resources Department

303 University Ave

Newark, NJ 07102­1719 
Tel:  (973) 877­3461

Fax: (973) 877­3409

recordscustodian@essex.edu

 

From: Recordscustodian  
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2017 4:31 PM 
To: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon 
Cc: sarah@thefire.org; Tolliver, Joy; Jack, Syrion A 
Subject: RE: OPRA Request 7/12/17 ‐ FIRE ‐‐ Extension Requested

[Quoted text hidden]
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EXHIBIT 10 
 

Emails exchanged on 
November 3, 2017 

(fifth extension request) 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

Essex County College ­ OPRA Requests 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org> Fri, Nov 3, 2017 at 12:11 PM
To: "Tolliver, Joy" <jtolliver@essex.edu>

Dear Joy, 
Thank you for reaching out to discuss our outstanding ORPA requests. We are fine with extending the deadline to produce
the requested records until November 20, 2017. 
Have a great weekend.
Best,
Marieke

On Fri, Nov 3, 2017 at 11:27 AM, Tolliver, Joy <jtolliver@essex.edu> wrote: 

Dear Mrs. Beck­Coon: 
 
Thank you so much for taking the time to talk this morning.  I shared that, due to lack of personnel to assist with an
inundation of OPRA requests, our Records Custodian has required additional assistance and time to respond to OPRA
requests.  It is anticipated that the College can provide a response to your request by Monday, November 20, 2017.   
 
We thank you for your kind consideration of this request and appreciate any courtesies that you and your team can
extend in this regard.   
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time on my direct line at (973) 877­3260.   
 
Best regards, 
 
Joy

 

JOY B. TOLLIVER, ESQ.

GENERAL COUNSEL

303 University Avenue

Newark, NJ 07102-1719

Tel: (973) 877­3260

Fax: (973) 877­3290

E: Jtolliver@essex.edu

www.essex.edu

 

 

­­  
Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon
Director of Litigation  
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
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tel: 215­717­3473
fax: 215­717­3440
thefire.org

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message. 
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EXHIBIT 11 
 

Email from Beck-Coon to Tolliver on 
December 19, 2017 
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Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org>

Essex County College ­ OPRA Requests 

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon <marieke@thefire.org> Tue, Dec 19, 2017 at 2:56 PM
To: "Tolliver, Joy" <jtolliver@essex.edu>

Dear Joy,
 
Last we communicated, you stated that Essex County College would respond to our outstanding OPRA requests by
November 20, 2017. It is now almost December 20 and we have received no records or further communication from
Essex. We ask that you provide the requested records by this Friday, December 22.
 
Please be advised that we are adding my colleague Joe Cohn as an additional requestor to our previous OPRA requests.
Please also be advised that, to the extent it was not previously clear from the face of our requests, we are also
requesting the records pursuant to the common law right of access.
 
If necessary, we are prepared to seek judicial intervention and an order to compel production of the requested records.  
 
Regards,
Marieke
­­  
Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon
Director of Litigation  
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
tel: 215­717­3473
fax: 215­717­3440
thefire.org

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the sender
and delete this message. 

On Fri, Nov 3, 2017 at 12:18 PM, Tolliver, Joy <jtolliver@essex.edu> wrote: 

Thank you very much.  Have a great weekend! 
 
Regards, 
 
Joy

 

From: Marieke Tuthill Beck‐Coon [mailto:marieke@thefire.org]  
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2017 12:11 PM 
To: Tolliver, Joy <jtolliver@essex.edu> 
Subject: Re: Essex County College ‐ OPRA Requests

 

Dear Joy, 

Thank you for reaching out to discuss our outstanding ORPA requests. We are fine with extending the deadline to
produce the requested records until November 20, 2017. 

Have a great weekend.
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Best,

Marieke

 

 

On Fri, Nov 3, 2017 at 11:27 AM, Tolliver, Joy <jtolliver@essex.edu> wrote:

Dear Mrs. Beck­Coon: 
 
Thank you so much for taking the time to talk this morning.  I shared that, due to lack of personnel to assist with an
inundation of OPRA requests, our Records Custodian has required additional assistance and time to respond to
OPRA requests.  It is anticipated that the College can provide a response to your request by Monday, November 20,
2017.   
 
We thank you for your kind consideration of this request and appreciate any courtesies that you and your team can
extend in this regard.   
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time on my direct line at (973) 877­3260.   
 
Best regards, 
 
Joy

 

JOY B. TOLLIVER, ESQ.

GENERAL COUNSEL

303 University Avenue

Newark, NJ 07102-1719

Tel: (973) 877­3260

Fax: (973) 877­3290

E: Jtolliver@essex.edu

www.essex.edu

 

 

 
 

 

­­

Marieke Tuthill Beck­Coon

Director of Litigation 

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

tel: 215­717­3473

fax: 215­717­3440
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thefire.org

 

This communication may contain information that is confidential or privileged.  Unless you are the addressee (or authorized
to receive this message by the addressee), you may not use, copy, or disclose the contents of this message or information
contained in this message to anyone.  If you believe that you have received this message in error, please advise the
sender and delete this message. 
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